

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 07-73256 and 07-73547 (Consolidated)

**MONTANA CONSUMER COUNSEL, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JANUARY 31, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. The Commission Proceedings and Orders	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE GENERAL PERMISSIBILITY OF MARKET-BASED RATES AND THE REASONABLENESS OF THE COMMISSION’S POLICY ARE NOT BEFORE THIS COURT	19
A. Market-Based Rates Are Consistent With The Federal Power Act If Sellers Lack Market Power And There Is Meaningful Oversight	19
B. Both The Commission’s Development Of Its Market-Based Rates Policy And Its Oversight Of Individual Sellers Are Ongoing	21
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPLIED ITS MARKET-BASED RATE POLICY IN THIS CASE	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. The Commission Appropriately Analyzed Short-Term Markets In The NorthWestern Control Area	26
1. The Commission Has Long Held That Lack Of Market Power In Short-Term Markets Can Establish Lack Of Market Power In Long-Term Markets	26
2. As Applied Here, The Commission Reasonably Found That The Long-Term Market Would Be Competitive	28
B. The Commission’s Policy Reasonably Requires The Market Power Analysis To Be Based On Actual, Unadjusted Data Instead Of Future Projections.....	31
C. Increases In Market-Based Rates Over Time Do Not Necessarily Indicate That Those Rates Are Not Just And Reasonable	36
IV. THE COMMISSION THOROUGHLY EXAMINED THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT PPL SATISFIED THE STANDARD FOR MARKET-BASED RATE AUTHORITY	37
A. The Commission Reasonably Accepted PPL’s Delivered Price Test Analysis	37
1. PPL’s Study Applied The Commission’s Delivered Price Test.....	37
2. PPL’s Delivered Price Test Analysis Indicated That It Did Not Have Market Power	43
3. PPL’s Study Appropriately Calculated Available Economic Capacity	44
a. PPL’s Study Properly Deducted Long-Term Contracts From Available Economic Capacity	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
b. PPL’s Study Appropriately Treated Non-PPL-Owned Committed Capacity	47
c. The Commission Found That, Even With All Of NorthWestern’s Changes To The Available Economic Capacity Calculations, PPL Still Would Not Be Shown To Have Market Power	48
4. PPL Used Appropriate Simultaneous Import Limits In Its Study	49
B. The Commission Also Properly Considered Other Evidence.....	54
1. Evidence Regarding NorthWestern’s Request For Proposals Supported The Commission’s Finding	54
2. Other Suppliers’ Public Filings With The Commission Also Supported The Commission’s Finding	57
C. The Commission Properly Placed The Burden Of Proof On PPL.....	58
V. THE COMMISSION FULLY ADDRESSED AND REASONABLY REJECTED MONTANA’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS.....	61
A. The Commission Adequately Considered Montana Counsel’s “Attachment A Analysis”	61
B. The Commission Appropriately Addressed Antitrust Concerns	63
VI. INTERVENOR REC SILICON’S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED	64
CONCLUSION	66
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 300 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	65
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	65
<i>Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004)	4, 20, 23, 57
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 490 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Consumers Energy Company v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Eichler v. SEC</i> , 757 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1985)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (cont’d):	
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Company v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 18-19
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 776 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1985)	50
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	18
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	65
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District 1</i> <i>of Snohomish County</i> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 9070 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2007) (Nos. 06-1457, et al.)	21
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)	58
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Company v. FERC</i> , 793 F.2d 1086 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 400 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (cont'd):	
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 268 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Acadia Power Partners, LLC</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2004).....	6
<i>AEP Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2001).....	4
<i>AEP Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,018, <i>on reh'g</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2004).....	<i>5 et passim</i>
<i>AEP Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2004).....	5-6, 7
<i>Duke Power</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,506 (2005).....	8, 38
<i>El Paso Electric Company</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,131 (2003).....	4
<i>Electric Quarterly Reports</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2006).....	24
<i>Electric Quarterly Reports</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2006).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont'd):	
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2006).....	8
<i>Heartland Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,223 (1994).....	21-22
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Commission’s Merger Policy Under the Federal Power Act: Policy Statement</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,263 (1996).....	38, 40
<i>Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,183 (1994).....	27-28
<i>Market-Based Rates for Public Utilities</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,019 (2004).....	22
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity And Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2006).....	8, 34
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity And Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 697, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,252, 119 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2007).....	5 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Montana Consumer Counsel v. PPL Montana, LLC</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2007).....	25
<i>Pinnacle West Capital Corporation</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,035 (2006).....	38
<i>PPL Montana, LLC</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,237 (2005).....	9-12, 29, 53, 54, 58, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont'd):	
<i>PPL Montana, LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2006), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PPL Montana, LLC</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Revised Public Utility Filing Requirements</i> , Order No. 2001, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,127 (2002)	57, 58
<i>Southern Company Energy Marketing, Inc.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2005).....	31-32
<i>3E Technologies, Inc.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,124 (2005).....	24
 STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	18
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	3
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	4
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	7, 11, 24, 58
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	19, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.10b.....	57
18 C.F.R. § 35.12.....	4
18 C.F.R. § 37.6.....	51
18 C.F.R. § 385.508(c), (d).....	58
OTHER MATERIALS:	
http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/eqr.asp	58
